2008 END OF SEASON REPORT

LEADBELT ALLOTMENT

	TERM GRAZING PERMIT
	AUTHORIZED USE
	ACTUAL USE

	NO.
	ON

DATE
	OFF

DATE
	H.M.
	NO.
	ON

DATE
	OFF

DATE
	H.M.
	NO.
	ON

DATE
	OFF

DATE
	H.M.

	860
	07/01
	09/15
	2177
	860
	07/08
	09/22
	2177
	860
	07/08
	09/22
	2177


UNIT DATES AND UTILIZATION RESULTS:

	RIPARIAN UTILIZATION DATA

	ACTUAL GRAZING SCHEDULE
	ALLOWABLE USE
	ACTUAL USE

	UNIT NAME
	KEY AREA
	ON DATE
	OFF DATE
	STUBBLE HEIGHT 
	BROWSE
	STUBBLE HEIGHT
	BROWSE 

	Leadbelt
	Upper Leadbelt
	07/08
	08/13
	4 inches
	50%
	4 inches
	N/A

	Leadbelt
	Lower Leadbelt 
(Fish Creek Road Y)
	07/08
	08/13
	4 inches
	50%
	4 inches
	N/A

	Horsethief/Deer Creek
	Horsethief Creek
	08/14
	09/07
	4 inches
	50%
	7 inches
	N/A

	Horsethief/Deer Creek
	Deer Creek
	08/14
	09/07
	4 inches
	50%
	5 inches
	N/A

	Upper Camp Creek
	Boneyard Tributary
	09/08
	09/18
	4 inches
	50%
	4 inches
	N/A

	Lower Camp Creek
	Camp Spring
	09/18
	09/22
	4 inches
	50%
	4 inches
	N/A


	UPLAND UTILIZATION DATA

	UNIT NAME
	ALLOWABLE USE
	SPECIES MEASURED
	ACTUAL USE

	Horsethief
	50%
	Bluebunch wheatgrass
	3.7 %

	Horsethief (2)
	50%
	Bluebunch wheatgrass
	10.9 %

	Leadbelt
	50%
	Bluebunch wheatgrass
	5.2 %

	Leadbelt (2)
	50%
	Idaho fescue
	1.5 %

	Upper Camp
	50%
	Bluebunch wheatgrass
	5.3 %

	Lower Camp
	50%
	Bluebunch wheatgrass
	6.6 %


Allotment inspections were conducted on the following dates: 06/03, 06/30, 07/02, 07/07, 07/08, 07/09, 07/11, 07/14, 07/15, 07/16, 07/24, 07/30, 08/04, 08/14, 08/21, 08/28, 09/03, 09/05, 09/08, 09/12, 09/15, 09/16, 09/17, 09/19, 09/22, 09/23, 09/25, 10/02, 10/08, 10/14, 11/20.  Allotment inspections include long term assessment for vegetation trend, range improvement maintenance checks, cattle location checks and utilization monitoring.

The precipitation information for the District is included in the table below.  While this information is collected at the office in Mackay and is not specific to your allotment areas, it does give a good idea of the available moisture on the District.  The totals for 2008 are compared to the average total precipitation by month for Mackay from the Desert Research Institute website for 1931-2005.  November and December are not included because this report is usually sent prior to those totals being received.
	Month
	Jan.
	Feb.
	March
	April
	May
	June
	July
	Aug.
	Sept.
	Oct.
	Total

	Precipitation

(in inches)
	0.03
	0.48
	0.59
	0.48
	0.36
	1.07
	0.17
	0.46
	0.88
	1.19
	5.71

	Average Precipitation

1931-2005
	0.78
	0.60
	0.61
	0.68
	1.09
	1.34
	0.93
	0.80
	0.67
	0.57
	8.07


Due to normal or above normal snowfall, a late spring was experienced in the Antelope Valley including Leadbelt.  Snow was still present at Fish Creek Summit during a site visit on June 3rd and vegetative growth was visibly slowed by the cool soil conditions.  This coupled with lower than average precipitation during the active growing season caused limitations to the growth potential of herbaceous and woody vegetation.  Despite the late growth, many upland grasses and sedges dried out earlier than expected due to drier soil conditions.
A browse standard of 50% is included in your permit and should be watched carefully in the future.  While this standard has not been focused on by range specialists in the past because minimal use of woody browse by livestock was observed, browse on willows, aspen, and riparian shrubs is an important consideration especially in dry years.  In general, cattle begin to shift to woody browse species as the four inch stubble height on grasses and sedges is met which can be used as an indicator for riders/ permittees to move cattle.  Using this tool to adjust movement dates could avoid overuse or missing end of season indicators for herbaceous and woody species in these riparian areas during years of low precipitation.  In 2008, limited growth on browse species and minimal use by livestock was observed by range specialists on the Leadbelt allotment.
As a whole, livestock use levels for 2008 on the Leadbelt Allotment were within acceptable levels for grass and sedge use, with no key areas exceeding the 4 inch use level in your permits.  Two of the Leadbelt unit key areas did not have browse plants within the criteria to measure browse use.  The browse use is measured within 3 feet of the greenline on both sides of the creek with only those plants at 5 feet tall or less being considered for cattle browsing.  Some meadows have extensive woody browse away from the greenline that should be watched carefully by permittees and range specialists to prevent unacceptable use levels. In addition, dry meadows on benches along creeks should be left with patchy use patterns to avoid overuse of these areas.  Your range specialist may be placing cages in some of these dry meadows to better gauge growth of vegetation and actual use by livestock in these areas in the future.  Cages placed in 2008 were not placed by Forest personnel.  
The full time rider did a good job of keeping the cattle moving and distributed in the appropriate pasture.  Riding by permittees was at an acceptable level to complete all of the necessary backriding and cleaning of units that had already been used.  The spring fence at Fish Creek Summit needs to be maintained to standard in 2009 as it did not get the appropriate level of maintenance in 2008.  Spring fences need to be constructed in those areas where they were part of the plan for reconstruction and have not been completed.  Site visits with the range specialist prior to construction will be necessary to ensure that fence placement and design is appropriate for the location and falls within fence specifications for wildlife and other resource values.
Only one report of cattle on sheep allotments was received this season, which is a marked improvement.  Please stay diligent in checking that livestock stay in the permitted allotment and communicating with those permittees on adjacent allotments to make sure livestock are not drifting out of your area.  There were several reports of a sheep band not following an appropriate trailing schedule and route and this information will be used to better define trailing parameters in the future and take action if necessary.  Since a continuous boundary fence does not exist between cattle and sheep allotments, some conflict along this boundary is expected.  Options are being considered and recommendations from permittees are encouraged to reduce this conflict.  Any new improvements require written analysis and clearance prior to implementation and there is not a timeline for completion of such documentation.
Information about wolves in the area was not adequately provided to us and therefore we were unable to relay the information to permittees in the area.  Conflicts on private property in Fish Creek were reported in June however we received the information after Wildlife Services were already brought in to take action.  Should this information be provided to us in a timely manner, we will relay it to all permittees in the area.

A report of a single wolf in Horsethief Creek was provided by a wildlife technician in mid July, but no reports of livestock being harassed were provided.  Cattle did not want to stay in the drainage during their scheduled time in August which would suggest that the wolf was still in the area.  No livestock loss was reported in the area from predation.

The Leadbelt allotment has been using corrals and a pasture to sort livestock at the end of the season which is not adequately described in your permits.  The use of this pasture will need to be better defined and placed in your permits in the future for billing and long term management purposes.  In addition, the administrative pasture associated with the Antelope guard station was used for sorting in 2008 upon approval from the district ranger.  This occurred on September 23rd - 26th and those permittees with livestock in this pasture beyond their off date for the Leadbelt allotment were billed for the extra days.  This use will not be authorized in the future.
The Forest Service is in the process of completing an environmental analysis on your allotment and others in Antelope Valley.  As we near making a decision on this analysis, a meeting will need to occur between permittees and range management personnel to develop a new Allotment Management Plan (AMP) for the Leadbelt allotment.  This needs to be a collaborative process as the AMP will outline the desired livestock management for the next ten years and how livestock use and change in resource conditions will be monitored and used to make adjustments to management as necessary.  Improvement maintenance schedules, construction specifications and a list of any potential future projects will also be outlined.  If you have any questions or comments on the process or information we are collecting to complete this analysis, please contact your range specialist or the district ranger.

